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Witness Statement Ref. No.I 293/2 

NAME OF CHILD: RAYCHEL FERGUSON (LUCY CRAWFORD) 

Name: Hugh Mills 

Title: Mr 

Present position and institution: Chief Executive, Independent Health and Care Providers 

Previous position and institution: Chief Executive of Sperrin Lakeland Trust 

[As at the time of the child's death] 

Membership of Advisory Panels and Committees: 
[Identiftj by date and title all of those between JanuanJ 2000- December 2012] 

to 

Previous Statements, Depositions and Reports: 
[IdentifiJ by date and title all those made in relation to the child's death] 

200S 

OFFICIAL USE: 
List of previous statements, depositions and reports: 

Ref: Date: 

WS-293-2 16-Nov-2012 Inquiry Witness Statement 
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS FOR ANSWERING: 

Please attach additional sheets if more space is required. Please identifij clearly any document to which you 

refer or rely upon for your answer. If the document has an InquinJ reference number, e.g. Ref 049-001-001 

which is 'Chart No.1 Old Notes', then please provide that number. 

If the document does not have an Inquinj reference number, then please provide a copy of the document 

attached to your statement 

I. QUERIES ARISING FROM YOUR STATEMENT TO THE INQUIRY WS-293/ 

(1) Arising out of your answer to question 1(d) of WS-293/1, please address the following 

matters: 

(a) Explain the procedures regulating clinical audit in the Sperrin Lakeland Trust as of 

April2000. 
I do nor 

;1udit rneeUngs, mainly 
was collated by the Trust 

to 

(b) Was Lucy Crawford's case evaluated under the Trust's arrangements for clinical 

audit? If so, outline the steps that were taken under the clinical audit arrangements 

with respect to Lucy's case. 
l\To, Lucy's case was not as 

(c) Explain the procedures regulating the reporting of adverse incidents in the Sperrin 

Lakeland Trust as of April 2000. 

(d) Outline each step which was taken in Lucy's case pursuant to the procedures 

governing the reporting of adverse incidents within the Trust. 

see I to 5 
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(2) Arising out of your answer to question 1(e) of WS-293/1, although Lucy did not die in the 

Erne did you nevertheless seek an assurance that Lucy's death had been reported to the 

Coroner's Office? If so, were you given that assurance and by whom? 
I I was l.ucy' s 

course a Coroner's 
H would have been 

was by either 

(3) Also arising out of your answer to question 1(e) of WS-293/1, please arrange for the 

Inquiry to be provided with the title of the legislation you are referring to, as well as 

copies of the polices and circulars which you say were relevant to your responsibilities as 

a Chief Executive of the Trust. 
The the 

to Inquiry. 
Events/Unusual 

2, for 

(4) Also arising out of your answer to question 1(e) of WS-293/1, where you have referred to 

well established arrangements for reporting untoward incidents to the WHSSB, please 

address the following matters: 

(a) Fully describe the arrangements for reporting untoward incidents to the WHSSB, 

and clarify whether those arrangements formed part of a set of policies or 

procedures which were committed to writing. If committed to writing please 

arrange for the Inquiry to be provided with a copy of same. 
to l(e) I of Lakeland. Trm;;t. l 

t (~ 

(b) Explain your understanding of whether there was a requirement to report 

untoward incidents to the WHSSB, and if so, the basis for and the purpose of that 

requirement. 
I 
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before 1996 brought 
awareness of siht<1Hons elsewhere. 

(c) Explain your understanding of whether there was a requirement to report 

untoward incidents to the DHSSPS. 
if senior 
on to the 

·''""''"'"' .. or to do so. 
(5) Arising out of your answer to question 10 of WS-293/1, please explain how you went about 

ensuring that the contents of the report were shared with Lucy's parents, and address the 

following questions: 

A further offer to meet with 
2001 

with 

was sent 
contents 

in tny 

(a) Identify the "appropriate staff' in the Trust with whom the report was shared? 
treahnent of at the 

of 

(b) When did you share the report with those members of staff? 
to outcmne 

(c) What was your purpose in sharing the report with those members of staff? 
onl:co.m.e 

(d) Did you share with those members of staff a full copy of the report, inclusive of 

appendices? If you did not do so, please explain the reasons for withholding any 

part of the report from staff members. 
1 Mr m.et to co.nten!:s 

(e) Which members of staff in the WHSSB was the report shared with? 

Dr 

(f) What was your purpose in sharing the report with members of staff at the WHSSB? 

4 



INQ - RF Preliminary WS-293/2  Page 5

Th.en: was a 
following; the 

for the Trust l:o provide a 
vetbalreporting of 

(g) Did you share with those members of staff at the WHSSB, a full copy of the report, 

inclusive of appendices? If you did not do so, please explain the reasons for 

withholding any part of the report from WHSSB staff members. · 

to go to 

(h) When did you share the contents of the report with Lucy's parents? 

to Lucy's with a leHer 

on 10th 033··021,.037). I was on 

(i) How did you share the contents of the report with Lucy's parents? 

answer l:o (.h) 

(j) Did you disclose to Lucy's parents a full copy of the report inclusive of 

appendices? If you did not do so, please explain the reasons for withholding any 

part of the report. 
I rwl: the 

on leave at do not the reasons the 

were withheld. 

(6) Arising out of your answer to question 12(c) of WS293/1, please address the following 

matters: 

(a) Clarify where the requirement for medical staff to report their knowledge of any 

adverse incident is derived from? eg. is this requirement set out in Trust policies or 

procedures, or are you referring to a particular professional obligation? 
Clinical 

(b) In Lucy's case identify by name those medical staff who ought to have made a 

report of an adverse incident to their Clinical Director and Medical Director? 

IJr 

(c) In circumstances where a requirement to make an adverse incident report was 

triggered, what kinds of information should have been conveyed to the Clinical 

Director or Medical Director? 
treahnent 

(d) Were the reporting requirements fully complied with in Lucy's case? 
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(7) Arising out of your answer to question 12(j) of WS-293/1, did the WHSSB advise the Trust 

in relation to action which it wished the Trust to take? If so what action was advised, and 

was this advice followed? 
l advised the Trust 

(8) Arising out of your answer to question 21 of WS-293/1, state precisely the reports and 

information which you understood Dr. Kelly and Mr. Fee were obtaining from staff at the 

RBHSC, and address the following: 
other notes would relevant information 

(a) Who at the Sperrin Lakeland Trust was responsible for liaising with the RBHSC in 

order to obtain the necessary reports and information? 
Dr Mr 

(b) What reports and information did the Sperrin Lakeland Trust obtain from the 

clinical staff at RBHSC? 

(c) Did you give any consideration to whether the Sperrin Lakeland Trust had 

obtained sufficient information from the RBHSC about Lucy's case? If so, what 

consideration did you give to this issue and what conclusions did you reach? 

I that was a ntaHer 

(9) Arising out of your answer to question 27(a) of WS-293/1, please address the following 

matters: 

(a) What steps were taken to share and discuss the findings of the report with the team 

members who were involved with the care of Lucy? 
was by 

(b) Who conducted these discussions? 
Fee 

(c) Which team members participated in the discussions? 

I not 
(d) What was the outcome of the discussions? 

to I no!: 
(e) If any particular team member did not participate in the discussions please 

identify himfher by name, and explain why they did not participate? 

I arn to corrunent 
(f) What steps did you take to assure yourself that the findings of the report were 

shared and discussed with team members? If you sought and received assurances, 

please provide full details of the assurances you got. 
was 

(10) Arising out of your answer to question 27(b) of WS-293/1, please address the following 

matters: 

(a) Who was the Trust Chairman? 
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(b) Who shared the report with the Chairman? 

(c) What date was the report shared with the Chairman? 
I not Lucy's death on 

being 

sought from. the notes 

of with Dr on t)th Od 030··048 .. 061) 

(d) Did the Chairman receive the full report including appendices? If he did not 

receive the full report, please explain the omission to provide the full report to 

him. 
I .not 

(e) Who discussed the report with the Chairman? 

(f) On what date was the report discussed with the Chairman? 
I not l'ecalL 

(g) Please make arrangements for the Inquiry to provide any record of the discussions 

with the Trust Chairman. 
Ml w~ 

(h) What was the outcome of the discussions with the Chairman? 

Lucis c<tre 
.response to (c) 

(11) At question 30 of WS-293/1, you are asked whether the objectives of the Review satisfied in 

all respects, and you are asked to identify any objective which wasn't satisfied etc. Please 

review your answer and address these particular aspects of the question. 

I not of were not 

(12) In answer to question 30 of WS-293/1, you have summarised your understanding of the 

shortcomings which the Review had identified. Please address the following matters 

arising out of your answer: 

(a) Did you subsequently become aware that mismanagement by staff at the hospital 

may have contributed to the cause of Lucy's cerebral oedema? 
I 

(b) If so, state the date on which you first became aware of this, and explain how you 

became aware of this? 
I a 

(c) If applicable, what specific steps did you take when you became aware that 

mismanagement by hospital staff may have contributed to the cause of her cerebral 

oedema? 
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(13) Arising out of your answer to question 35(e) of WS-293/1, please explain whether you took 
any steps on behalf of the Trust to apprise the Coroner of the findings contained in the 

reports of Dr. Stewart, Dr. Jenkins, or Drs. StewartfBoon.lf you did not take any such steps, 
please explain why you did not do so. 
I nol: Dr 

I 

(14) Arising out of your answer to question 34(b) of WS-293/1, please address the following 
matters: 

(a) When did you first realise that the Review report was sent to Mr. Crawford 
without the report of Dr. Quinn or the other appendices? 
I wrote to the Trust a copy 

(b) Did you discuss with anyone the failure to send the Crawford family the full 
report? If so, who did you discuss this with and what action was taken following 
any such discussion? 
Due to l nor 

(c) Please explain why you did not take steps to provide Mr. Crawford with a copy of 
the full Review report? 
1 vvas on 
COJYITIIent on 

(15) Arising out of your answer to question 36 of WS-293/1, identify the other Trust employees 
who were made aware on or from the 12 October 2001 that an Inquest into Lucy's death was 

not planned? 
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THIS STATEM. E~ S TR E TO TH~ ... ~ST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF 

Signed: //ji{J. 'g 4tfii. Dated: ( \ J J f '1.-P t 5 
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